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Committee .... U.N. Finances

'678. Shrl Kishen Patt.anayak:
Shrl Madbu Llmay.:
Sbrl Yasbpal SlDcb:

Will the Minister of E:der ... l Atraln be pleased to state:

(a) whether any Committee has been formed at th~ U.N. to examin~ tho problem of U.N. finances;

(b) whether India is a member of this Commitee; and

(C) the terms of reference of the Committee?

The MinIster of External AlraJrs (Shri Swaran Slap): (a) and (b). Yel,
Sir.

(c) The terms of reference of the Committee are set out in operative paragraphs 5 and 6 of the U.N. General Assembly Resolution No. AIRES,2049
(XX), a copy of which is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Librarl/. See No. LT-5818/66).

Protest Note from Pekin,

*679. Sbri P. C. Bo..-b:
Sbrl Ram Barth Yadav:

Will the Minister of External Atralrs be plcased to state:

(a) whether a strong protest note was received by the Indian Mi9sion in Peking from the Chinese Government immediately aftE'T the message con-
doling the death of the late Prime Minl.ter. Lal Bahadur Shastri, alleging ill-treatment of the Chinese in India;

(b) if 80, what were the precIse 811ega tions; and

(e) Government's reaction thereto?

TIle MIDlater of External Aftalrs (Shri Swann Slnch): (a) Ye., Sir.

(b) In their note the Chine.e Government alleged that the IndiAn Goverrunent has arrested "large numbers" of "innocent" Chinese nationals and thrown them into "a concentration camp" and jail.. It ended w jth "demanding a "speedy and definite" reply to (!) the relea.e of all Chines~
nationals jailed, the return or their property and compensation, and (2) en::iing of '~rsecution" and guarnn~

tees for their safety and peT1!onal freedom.

Ce) These Chinese alleptions are not new and haVe been effocltvel, refuted on several previous occasions

